
Council 

Supp'! ID # 4650 Fund 1

Expenditure Type: One-Time 

Supplemental Budget Request 

Cost Center 1100 Originator: Dana Brown-Davis

Year 2 2024 Add'I FTE O Add'I Space O Priority 

Name of Request: Enhance Security Measures for Evening Meetings 

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission) Date 

Costs: Object 

6699 

Request Total 

1a. Description of request: 

Object Description 

Other Services Interfund 

Amount Requested 

$7,200 

$7,200 

1 

The Whatcom County Council Office will coordinate with the Whatcom County Sheriff's Office to schedule 
attendance of a deputy at �ach evening Council meeting to help ensure meetings are conducted in a safe 
and orderly manner. 

1b. Primary customers: 

Elected officials, County staff, member of the public. 

2. Problem to be solved:

The Council wishes to enhance the after-hours safety and security measures already in place for evening
Council meetings by entering into an agreement with the Sheriff's Office to provide for the presence of
one deputy at each evening Council meeting.

3a. Options I Advantages: 

NIA 

3b. Cost savings: 

NIA 

4a. Outcomes: 

In the event of a security incident or emergency, a deputy will be on-site to help maintain order and ensure 
immediate response. 

4b. Measures: 

We will have an additional layer of security available in the event of a security incident or emergency. 

5a. Other Departments/Agencies: 

Sheriffs Office. 

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for: 

Sheriff Tanksley and Undersheriff Harris. 

6. Funding Source:

General Fund.

Tuesday, April 02, 2024 Rpl: Rpl Suppl Regular 







Supplemental Budget Request Status:   Pending

Sheriff Operations

Suppl ID# 4654 Fund 1 Cost Center 1003502965 Originator:   Donna Duling

Expenditure Type: One- Time Year 2 2024 Add' I FTE    Add' I Space     Priority 1

Name of Request: Enhance Security Measures for Council Meetings

X

Department Head Signature ( Required on Hard Copy Submission)   Date

costs: I Object Object Description 1 Amount Requested

F4342. 1012 Off Duty Overtime 7, 200)

11 6140 Overtime 6, 237

r 6210 Retirement 331

I 6230 Social Security 4771

6259 Worker' s Comp- Interfund 139

6269 Unemployment- Interfund 16

Request Total 0

1a. Description of request:

The Whatcom County Council Office has requested the attendance of a deputy at each evening Council
meeting to help ensure meetings are conducted in a safe and orderly manner.

lb. Primary customers:

Elected officials, County Staff, members of the public
2. Problem to be solved:

The Council wishes to enhance the after-hours safety and security measures already in place for evening
Council meetings by entering into an agreement with the Sheriff' s Office to provide for the presence of one
deputy at each evening Council meeting.

3a. Options/ Advantages:

3b. Cost savings:

4a. Outcomes:

In the event of a security incident of emergency, a deputy will be on- site to help maintain order and ensure
immediate response.

4b. Measures:

5a. Other Departments/ Agencies:

Council Office

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

Sgt Jason Karb will be in charge of coordinating with Dana Brown- Davis, from the Council office, and
scheduling deputies.

6. Funding Source:

General Fund

Friday, April 05, 2024 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular



Whatcom County Sheriffs Office
Labor+ Payroll Cost Calculator

Rates

OT Patrols 0. 0530 0. 0765 1. 70 0. 0026

Adjusted
Hr Rate Overtime Retirement Soc Sec Work Comp Unempl InsDescription Hours

6140 Amount 6210 6230 6259 6269
TOTAL Hourly

Rate

Average OT 81. 93100 76. 123 6, 236. 83 330. 55 477. 12 139. 28 16. 22      $ 7, 200. 00 87. 879

7, 200.00

TOTAL ESTIMATE 6, 236. 83 330. 55 47712 139. 28 16. 22 7,200. 00 0. 00)



Donna Duling

From:    Andrew Tan

Sent:     Thursday, April 04, 2024 3: 57 PM
To:       Donna Duling
Subject: Revenue Account

Hi Donna,

The revenue for the council meetings should go to this account:

1003502965. 4342. 1012 8 Reimbursable Overt

Thanks!

4c°
M co,,.    Andrew Tan, MPAcc I Associate Finance Manager

Whatcom County I AS- Finance
311 Grand Avenue, Suite 503, Bellingham WA, 98225

443r r.4°.

t.   

ATan@co. whatcom. wa. us I ( 360) 778- 5328

1



Supplemental Budget Request

Council

Supp' l ID# 4650 Fund 1 Cost Center 1100 Originator: Dana Brown- Davis

Expenditure Type: One- Time Year 2 2024 Add' I FTE Li Addl Space     Priority 1

Name of Request:  Enhance Security Measures for Evening Meetings

X L'  g__OcL1,t,
Department Head Signature ( Required on Hard Copy Submission)  Date

Costs:   Object Object Description Amount Requested

7210 Intergov Prof Svcs 7, 200

Request Total 7,200

Ia. Description of request:

The Whatcom County Council Office will coordinate with the Whatcom County Sheriff' s Office to schedule
attendance of a deputy at each evening Council meeting to help ensure meetings are conducted in a safe
and orderly manner.

lb. Primary customers:

Elected officials, County staff, member of the public.
2. Problem to be solved:

The Council wishes to enhance the after- hours safety and security measures already in place for evening
Council meetings by entering into an agreement with the Sheriff's Office to provide for the presence of
one deputy at each evening Council meeting.

3a. Options/ Advantages:

N/ A

3b. Cost savings:

N/ A

4a. Outcomes:

In the event of a security incident or emergency, a deputy will be on- site to help maintain order and ensure
immediate response.

4b. Measures:

We will have an additional layer of security available in the event of a security incident or emergency.
5a. Other Departments/ Agencies:

Sheriffs Office.

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:
Sheriff Tanksley and Undersheriff Harris.

6. Funding Source:
General Fund.

Tuesday, April 02, 2024 Rpm: Rp! Suppl Regular







Supplemental Budget Request Status: Pending 

Parks & Recreation 

Supp'/ 10 # 4667 Fund 1 Cost Center 6317 Originator: Shannon Batdorf 

Expenditure Type: One-Time Year 2 2024 Add'I FTE □ Add'I Space □ Priority 

Name of Request: Hovander Park Irrigation System Upgrade Donations 

X ��-
Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission) 

Costs: Object 

6320 

8301.126 

Request Total 

1a. Description of request: 

Object Description 

Office & Op Supplies 

Operating Transfer In 

Amount Requested 

$15,500 

($15,500) 

$0 

This request is for expenditure authority to purchase supplies to upgrade and reconfigure the irrigation 
system at the Hovander Homestead Park Demonstration Gardens. Funding for these materials were 
donated by the Whatcom County Master Gardener Foundation, the Whatcom Community Foundation, 
and Trans Mountain Pipeline for the purpose of purchasing the supplies to complete this upgrade. The 
donations have already been received and are in the Parks Special Revenue Fund - Fund 126. 

1b. Primary customers: 

1 

Whatcom County residents and the annual 600,000 visitors to Hovander Homestead Park are the primary 
customers of this effort. 

2. Problem to be solved:

The irrigation system that supports the demonstration gardens located at the Hovander House is
undersized to support the current garden or proposed expansion. The system, due to its age and
degradation requires frequent repairs to maintain. This creates the potential for water damage to the
historic home exterior siding and floor joists as all of the water lines are located under the Hovander
House. This project would address the need to preserve the historic home and allow for support and
expansion of the demonstration gardens.

3a. Options I Advantages: 

This supplemental budget request is for the transfer of donated funds to the parks operating budget. The 
Department desires to utilize monetary donations provided by the public for use at Hovander Homestead 
Park to fund the upgraded irrigation system .. 

3b. Cost savings: 

Cost savings may be realized by reducing the need for maintenance on the system and preventing future 
damage to the Hovander House as a result of water leaks. Additionally, the department has partnered with 
several groups that have donated funds to complete this work. 

4a. Outcomes: 

The result of this transfer will allow for the transfer of donated funds to our Parks operating budget. 

4b. Measures: 

The donated funds will be approved for transfer to Parks operating budget. 

Sa. Other Departments/Agencies: 

No other departments will be impacted by this transfer. 

Sb. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for: 

Tuesday, April 16, 2024 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular 





Supplemental Budget Request
Public Works Administration

Fund 108 Cost Center 10895 Originator: Julia Green4652Supp'l ID #

Name of Request: Road companion to Supplemental #4642

Add'l FTE Expenditure Type: One-Time Priority 1Add'l Space

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20242Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)                      Date
X

8351.444 Op Transfer Out-Ferry $70,000

1a. Description of request:
This is a companion to supplemental budget #4642. Since 45% of ferry operations is paid for by the road 
fund, this companion provides the budget within the road fund to pay their portion.

1b. Primary customers:

3a. Options / Advantages:

4a. Outcomes:

4b. Measures:

3b. Cost savings:

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source:
Road Fund taxes

2. Problem to be solved:

$70,000Request Total

Wednesday, April 03, 2024 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular









Supplemental Budget Request Status: Pending 

Parks & Recreation 

Supp'/ to# 4584 Fund 324 Cost Center!;il-\Ot;,2Z.a)2.. Originator: David Bramer

Expenditure Type: One-Time Year 2 2024 

Name of Request: Stimpson Family Nature Reserve 

x��· 

Add'I FTE □ Add'I Space □ Priority 

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission) 

Costs: Object 

6190 

6810 

7380 

Request Total 

1a. Description of request: 

Object Description 

Direct Billing Rate 

Advertising 

Other Improvements 

Amount Requested 

$12,800 

$2,000 

$220,000 

$234,800 

1 

The project will result in the construction of an asphalt parking lot that replaces an existing 10,000 sq. ft 
gravel parking lot. It will also add striped parking stalls with wheel stops and an engineered storm water 
treatment facility that will better protect water quality in the Lake Whatcom watershed. The project is 
located at the Stimpson Family Nature Reserve located at 2076 Lake Louise Road, Bellingham WA. Initial 
project funding was previously approved under Ordinance# 2023-014 - AB2023-185 which allowed 
completion of final design and engineering services. This supplemental budget request includes 
anticipated cost for permitting, bidding, construction, and direct billing costs for park staff to administer 
and manage the project. 

1b. Primary customers: 
This project will benefit the citizens of Whatcom County and the over 36,000 annual visitors to Stimpson 
Family Nature Reserve through improved parking facility, enhanced public safety, and a reduced 
maintenance burden on Park staff. 

2. Problem to be solved:
Stimpson has a gravel parking lot. Ongoing maintenance of gravel parking lots is resource intensive.
Potholes routinely form in the lot creating public safety hazards. The lack of striped parking causes
confusion for the visiting public and results in haphazard and inefficient parking patterns. This project is
intended to reduce maintenance requirements, improve parking organization, and enhance public safety.

3a. Options I Advantages: 
Two options were considered: 
1.Continue status quo. This option continues the existing maintenance regimen.
2.Pave the parking lot, stripe parking stalls, and install wheel stops.
Option two is considered the best option as it reduces annual maintenance costs, increases public safety,
and improves the overall facility.

3b. Cost savings: 
The outcome of this project will reduce the annual maintenance requirements of the parking area. This is 
expected to save $13,200 over five years, in maintenance expenditures for the parking lot. 

4a. Outcomes: 
A contractor will be under contract with the county and will have performed the work outlined in the bid 
documents. The project outlined above will be executed during the Lake Whatcom watershed work 
window of 2024. 

4b. Measures: 

Monday, April 15, 2024 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular 









Whatcom County

Agenda Bill Report

Fif e Number: 492024-117

COUNW COURTHOUSE
31 1 Grand Avenue, Ste #1 05
Bellingham, WA 98225-4038

(360) 778-5010

File lD:

File Created

Department:

Assigned to:

Agenda Date:

Related Files:

A.B.2024-117

01t26t2024

Parks and Recreation
Department

1

SBatdorf@co.whatcom.wa. us

Resolution

Status: Approved

Final Action: 0210612024

Enactment f; RES 2024-007

Version:

Entered by:

File Type:

Council Finance and Administrative Services Committee

02t06t2024

Primary Contact Email: sbatdorf@co.whatcom.wa.us

TITLE FORAGENDA ITEM:

Resolution to declare Whatcom County owned structure located in Bay Horizon Park as worthless

SUMMARY STATEMENT OR LEGAL NOTICE LANGUAGE:

See staff memo

HISTORY OF LEGISLATIVE FILE

Date: Acting Body: Action: Sent To:

0210612024 Cou ncil Fi nance and Administrative
Services Committee

Aye: 3

Nay: 0

0210612024 Council

RECOMMENDED FOR
APPROVAL

Byrd, Galloway, and Donovan

APPROVED

Aye: 7 Buchanan, Byrd, Donovan, Elenbaas, Galloway, Scanlon, and Stremler

Nay: 0

Attachments: Memorandum, Resolution

Whatcom County Page 1 Printed on 2n42024



PROPOSED BY

INTRODUCTION

RESOLUTION NO 2024-OO7

RESOLUTION TO DECLARE WHATCOM COUNTY OWNED STRUCTURE AS WORTHLESS

WHEREAS, RCW 36.34.005 authorizes counties to establish comprehensive
procedures for the management of county property, including the deeming of Whatcom
structures as worthless when it is in the best interest of the county; and the demolition of
worthless county-owned structures where it is found to be in the best interest of a county to
demolish same; and

WHEREAS, in Whatcom County Code (WCC), Chapter 1.10, Whatcom County has
established those procedures; and

WHEREAS, the Whatcom County Property Management Committee, having met and
considered Whatcom County's best interest, recommends that the County Council declare
the Whatcom County owned structure, tax parcel number 400131335265 0000, PID I231.OL,
and a street address of 7467 Gemini St, Whatcom County, Blaine, WA, to be a worthless
structure, and further, that the structure be demolished consistent with the provisions of the
Whatcom County Code; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Whatcom County Council to declare such
county-owned structure as worthless be scheduled in the Whatcom County Council
Chambers at 311 Grand Avenue, Whatcom County, Bellingham, WA orvia Zoom (online
meeting access).

6th day of February ,2024

...it-

WHATCOM COUNW COUNCIL
WHATCOM COUNry, WASHINGTON

Barry anan, il Chair

tu)

e)

Dana Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Christooher Ouinn
Chief Civil Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
(authorized via email L/26/2024)



Supplemental Budget Request Status: Pending 

Parks & Recreation 

Supp'/ ID # 4665 Fund 324 

Expenditure Type: One-Time 

Cost Center 32400 Originator: Shannon Batdorf

Year 2 2024 Add'I FTE □ Add'I Space □ Priority 

Name of Request: Lk Whatcom Trailhead Operating Trf out of REET II 

X 

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission) 

Costs: Object 

8351 

Request Total 

1a. Description of request: 

Object Description 

Operating Transfer Out 

_r/4/_�¥ 
Date 

Amount Requested 

$71,500 

$71,500 

1 

This is a companion to budget supplemental number 4663 for the operating transfer out of REET II into 
fund 373. 

1 b. Primary customers: 

2. Problem to be solved:

3a. Options I Advantages: 

3b. Cost savings: 

4a. Outcomes: 

4b. Measures: 

5a. Other Departments/Agencies: 

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for: 

6. Funding Source:

REET II funds.

Tuesday, April 16, 2024 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular 



3240623007



3240623007



Supplemental Budget Request
Public Works Administration

Fund 444 Cost Center 444200 Originator: Julia Green4641Supp'l ID #

Name of Request: Dry Dock Passenger Ferry

Add'l FTE Expenditure Type: One-Time Priority 1Add'l Space

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20242Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)                      Date
X

6610 Contractual Services $160,000

8301.108 Op Transfer In-Road ($70,000)

1a. Description of request:
Public Works is requesting additional budget authority in order to execute a contract with San Juan 
Cruises, so we can provide a passenger only ferry during the 2024 Dry Dock from May 18th to June 15th 
2024. Currently, the Ferry Fund only has $70,000 of budget for Dry Dock ferry services, while the actual 
costs came out to $230,000.

1b. Primary customers:
Individuals that need to go to and from Lummi Island during Dry Dock.

When the Dry Dock bids were accepted and dates were set, Public Works noted that the cost to contract 
a passenger-only ferry went up significantly from previous years due to the extended length and the 
seasonal timing of Dry Dock. The cost is roughly $160,000 more than initially budgeted for 2024.

3a. Options / Advantages:
The County could opt to not provide any ferry service during the 4-week Dry Dock period. However, that is 
not a feasible option.

4a. Outcomes:
This will allow the County to contract with a passenger only ferry from May 18th to June 15th 2024 during 
Dry Dock.

4b. Measures:
There will be a passenger-only ferry operating during Dry Dock.

3b. Cost savings:
N/A

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:
N/A

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:
N/A

6. Funding Source:
This work is part of the ferry operations and therefore will be funded through 55% Farebox collections and 
45% road fund taxes.

2. Problem to be solved:

$90,000Request Total

Thursday, April 04, 2024 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular



Supplemental Budget Request
Public Works Ferry & Docks

Fund 444 Cost Center 444100 Originator: Julia Green4642Supp'l ID #

Status: Pending

Name of Request: ARPA for Ferry fare-box loss

Add'l FTE Expenditure Type: One-Time Priority 1Add'l Space

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20242Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)                      Date
X

8301.147 Op Transfer In-Comm Priority Fund ($358,000)

1a. Description of request:
On 3/19/2024, County Council passed Resolution 2024-014 to show support for the County Executive 
appropriating $358,000 to the Ferry Fund, in order to compensate for the revenue loss in 2020 due to the 
COVID-19 pandemic. This request is to provide the budget mechanism required to fulfill the will of the 
County Executive and Council to appropriate ARPA, through the Community Priorities Fund, to the Ferry 
Fund.

1b. Primary customers:
The fare-box portion of the Ferry Fund

3a. Options / Advantages:

4a. Outcomes:

4b. Measures:

3b. Cost savings:

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source:
The American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds through the Community Priorities Fund

2. Problem to be solved:

($358,000)Request Total

Monday, April 22, 2024 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular

By Randy Rydel at 3:07 pm, Apr 22, 2024



Supplemental Budget Request
Public Works Equipment Services

Fund 501 Cost Center 501100 Originator: Brett Piepel4669Supp'l ID #

Status: Pending

Name of Request: 2024 Mower Arm Purchases - Alamo

Add'l FTE Expenditure Type: One-Time Priority 1Add'l Space

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20242Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)                      Date
X

7410 Equipment-Capital Outlay $266,907

7410 Equipment-Capital Outlay ($308,338)

1a. Description of request:
We currently have one shoulder and two long arm US Mower branded mowers on order from Pape 
Machinery to be attached already purchased tractors. The mowers were ordered in 2023 and the budget 
was carried in to 2024 using the continuing appropriations process. When this equipment was ordered 
through Pape Machinery the manufacturer (US Mower) stated that production/installation would be done 
on all three items in February/March of 2024. They have since moved this date out to sometime in early 
2025. On top of this we have had continuing issues with quality customer support from US Mower. Pape 
Machinery has also had stated issues with this manufacturer. Based on the lengthy lead time we have 
looked into alternatives and concluded that the alternative brand/manufacturer, Alamo, will more closely fit 
our needs and expectations. We can also receive the Alamo product months earlier. Additionally, Pape 
Machinery now has the ability to install these units on the tractors themselves saving us $41,430.85.

1b. Primary customers:
M&O and anyone that ultimately benefits from how these long arm and shoulder mowers are used

We are currently in line to purchase a product that does not meet our needs for timing and service. In 
addition, we will not receive this product for another year which will increase our repair/maintenance cost 
on our already aged units.

3a. Options / Advantages:
The alternative is that we continue with our current delayed order. This is risky to our operation as the 
delays have already pushed back our ability to utilize our new mowers, forcing the continued use of aging 
equipment. Switching brands to Alamo Mowers is the right choice and facilitates being up and running with 
a great product in the shortest amount of time.

4a. Outcomes:
Unit will be delivered and installed this year at a better price for a great product.

4b. Measures:
We will have tractors with mowers that work.

3b. Cost savings:
We will save $41,430.85 by going with this alternative product.

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:
M&O will be impacted in a positive way by receiving the new units sooner and saving money on both the 
purchase of the new units as well as the repair/maintenance on the units that are being replaced.

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

2. Problem to be solved:

($41,431)Request Total

Monday, April 22, 2024 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular

rrydel
Full Name



Supplemental Budget Request
Public Works Equipment Services

Fund 501 Cost Center 501100 Originator: Brett Piepel4669Supp'l ID #

Status: Pending

N/A
6. Funding Source:

A budget of $308,337.70 already exists for the purchase of Mower Arms, but because it was established 
in 2023 and rebudgeted through the Continuing Appropriations process, it is only available to be used on 
the purchase of US Mower branded mower arms.  

Upon approval of this budget supplemental, we will be able to cancel the existing Purchase Order and 
budget of $308k and establish a new purchase order with this 2024 budget for the reduced price of $267k.

Monday, April 22, 2024 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular


	001_4650_Council_Evening Security
	001_4653_SC_5thSuperiorCourtJudgeAmended
	001_4654_Sheriff 2024 Council Meeting OT
	001_4664_SC_JudicialAssistantAmended
	001_4667_PRK_Hovander Park Irrigation Donations
	108_4652_PW_Road Companion to Supp #4642
	126_4668_PRK_Hovander Irrigation Companion
	147_4670_ARPA Contribution to Ferry Companion to 4642
	166_4645_Auditor_HistoricalIndexBooks&MiscCont
	324_4584_PRK_Stimpson Parking Lot
	324_4618_PRK_Bay Horizon Demolition
	324_4618_PRK_Bay Horizon Demolition.pdf
	Approved Resolution 2024-007.pdf

	324_4665_PRK_Lk Whatcom Trailhead Companion
	324_4666_PRK_Semiahmoo Sewer Line Repair
	444_4641_PW_Dry Dock Passenger Ferry
	444_4642_PW_ARPA for Ferry fare-box loss v2
	501_4669_PW_ER&R 2024 Mower Arm Purchases - Alamo v2



